











Comments Concerning Stone Walls on BT Holdings Property 2
Nussbaum Property. Route 17M. Town & Village of Chester. Orange County, New York

In view of the information provided, it is the conclusion of CITY/SCAPE: Cultural Resource
Consultants that neither the standards of New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic
Preservation (OPRHP), nor those of the New York State Archaeological Council and the National Register
of Historic Places, requires the retention of the stone walls on the BT Holdings property.

If you have any questions, I would, of course, be glad to discuss them.

Sincerely,

e Yuatut

Gail T. Guillet
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January 25, 2008

One Columbus Place, Suite N38F

New York, NY 10019

Re: Annexation Petition
Our File No. 7716-001

| Dear Mr. Nussbaum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the doucments prepared and hand delivered to the Town and

Village of Chester. Our submission included:

. cover letter

. Petition for annexation

. Certificate of assessor

. legal description of the territory

. map showing the location of the territory

. Part I of the Full Environmental Assessment Form
. Order for a public hearing

. Notice of Hearing

The Village also received a draft Notice of Intent to be Lead Agency.

Please call me if you have any question.

Enclosures

cc: Tim Miller, AICP

Very truly yours,

Alyse I Terhune
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DELIVERY BY HAND

Hon. Mayor and Board of Trustees
Village of Chester

47 Main Street

Chester, New York 10918

Re:  Annexation Petition of BT Holdings LLC
Our File No. 7716-001

Dear Mayor Valastro and Board of Trustees:

Enclosed please find a certified copy of the petition for the annexation of land owned by BT
Holdings LLC from the Town of Chester to the Village of Chester. The petition is to annex one parcel
consisting of 60.6+ acres identified as Town of Chester Tax Map No. 2-1-39,

The original petition has been simultaneously filed with the Chester Town Clerk. The Chester
Assessor has executed a Certificate verifying that BT Holdings LLC owns 100% of the assessed valuation
of real property in such territory as of the last Town assessment roll.

Section 704 of the General Municipal Law requires publication of notices of a joint annexation
public hearing, to be held by the Town and Village Boards, within twenty (20) days of receipt of an
annexation petition. Such notice shall state that a petition for the annexation has been received, that a joint
hearing will be held at a specified place in either the Town or the Village on a specific day, which is not
less than twenty days nor more than forty days after the publication and mailing of such notice. In addition,
the notice must be mailed not less than ten days prior to the date of the joint hearing to the school
authorities of any school district in which all or part of the territory proposed to be annexed is situated. We
have enclosed a draft order for a public hearing and a draft hearing notice for your convenience.

The enclosed long Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) is submitted to both the Town and
Village Boards for purposes of SEQR compliance prior to approval of the annexation. We recommend that
the Village Board serve as lead agency for the SEQR review of the annexation since the proposed
development project will be located entirely within the Village and the potential impacts will primarily
affect that jurisdiction. We are submitting herewith a draft resolution and Notice of Intent to be lead agency
for consideration by the Village Board.

We respectfully request that your Board place these matters on its next available meeting agenda
to declare its intent to be SEQR lead agency and set the date for the joint public hearing on the requested
annexation. We request that all hearings be held jointly.
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Hon. Mayor and Board of Trustees January 17. 2008
Our File No. 7716-001 Page -2-

s

Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation in considering these matters. Please feel free to
contact me should you have any questions. As I will be away on vacation for the next two weeks, if any
questions arise in my absence they should be directed to Alyse D. Terhune who is assisting me with this

matter.

Very truly yours,

Larry Wolinsky

Enclosures

cc: BT Holdings LLC
Tim Miller
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